PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI704951

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Drawbridge DSO Securities LLC	02/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Venturi IP LLC	
Street Address:	1345 Avenue of the Americas	
Internal Address:	46th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8780720
Patent Number:	7694008
Patent Number:	7860997
Patent Number:	7945692
Patent Number:	8010693
Patent Number:	8108457
Patent Number:	8296353
Patent Number:	7860998
Patent Number:	9043389

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498520004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498520000

Email: pair@kppb.com

Correspondent Name: KPPB LLP

Address Line 1: 3780 Kilroy Airport Way

Address Line 2: Suite 320

Address Line 4: Long Beach, CALIFORNIA 90806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: V9-03046

508929113 PATENT REEL: 069627 FRAME: 0490

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emmu Zhou	
	Ellina Zhoa	
SIGNATURE:	Emmu Zhou	
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2024	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=03046assignment3c#pa	e1 tiff	

source=03046assignment3c#page1.tiff source=03046assignment3c#page2.tiff source=03046assignment3c#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069627 FRAME: 0491

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Drawbridge DSO Securities LLC	Name: Venturi IP LLC	
2.0	Internal Address: 46th Floor	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1345 Avenue of the Americas	
Execution Date(s) 2/14/2014 Assignment Margar		
Assignment Merger	City: New York	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: NY	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 10105	
Other Release of Security Interest		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)	
_	8,780,720; 7,694,008; 7,860,997; 7,945,692; 8,010,693; 8,108,457; 8,296,353; 7,860,998; 9,043,389	
Additional numbers att	│ ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9	
Name: KPPB LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: Suite 320	77 1000 (0. 0. 1. 1.2.1(1) 2.0.1.)	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 3780 Kilroy Airport Way	Enclosed	
Sueet Address	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Long Beach	8. Payment Information	
State: CA Zip: 90806		
Phone Number: 949.852.0000		
Docket Number: V9-03046	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address:_pair@kppb.com	Authorized UserName	
9. Signature: /Brian K. Sung/	12/18/2024	
Signature	Date	
Brian K. Sung	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	sheet, attachments, and documents.	
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

PATENT REEL: 069627 FRAME: 0492



Mr. Uday Nagendran President & Chief Executive Office Venturi Wireless, Inc. 490 N. McCarthy Blvd., Suite 200 Milpitas, California 95035

RE: Repayment of Loan

Dear Mr. Nagendran:

Fortress Credit Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Fortress") and Venturi Wireless, Inc. ("Borrower") entered into that certain Loan Agreement on February 27, 2013, (the "Loan Agreement"). In connection with the Loan Agreement, Fortress, Borrower or Guarantor executed and delivered other documents, including without limitation the Borrower Security Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and the Venturi IP Security Agreement (collectively as more particularly defined in the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"). On February 27, 2013, Fortress assigned its rights and obligations under the Loan Documents to Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP ("DBSO").

DBSO and Borrower are also parties to a Modification and Forbearance Agreement, dated October 18, 2013, and other related documents (collectively, the "Forbearance Agreement"). In connection with the Forbearance Agreement, among other things, the manager of Venturi IP LLC obtained the immediate right to monetize the patents and related rights held as collateral under the Loan Documents.

Venturi IP LLC has entered into a transaction resulting in a net payment to Venturi IP LLC of \$2,211,241. According to the Loan Documents, as amended, and the Forbearance Agreement, such proceeds are to be first applied to pay off the amounts owed under the Loan Documents, and then divided between Venturi and Fortress.

The pay-off amounts for Borrower as of February 4, 2014 under the Loan Documents are as follows:

Principal	\$1,500,000
Interest	\$0
Back-end Fee	\$82,500
Total	\$1,582,500

The amount of the net proceeds remaining after full repayment of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents is \$628,741. Borrower is entitled to receive an amount equal to 20% of that amount, or \$125,748 to be paid to:

ABA: 121137522

Acct: 1892628981 Checking Account

PATENT REEL: 069627 FRAME: 0493

Comerica Bank – California 226 Airport Parkway San Jose, CA 95110

Contact:

Elizabeth Leahy

Telephone:

(408) 451-8588

Fax:

(408) 451-8568

After application of the proceeds received by Venturi IP LLC, all indebtedness and other payment obligations of Borrower to DBSO under the Loan Documents will be paid and discharged in full and all obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents will be deemed terminated; provided, however, that those obligations, liabilities, covenants, and terms that are expressly specified in any Loan Document as surviving that respective agreement's termination. To evidence the termination of Borrower's obligations, the original Note (as defined in the Loan Documents) marked "Cancelled" is enclosed with this letter. In addition, DBSO will promptly file any UCC-3 Termination Statements or other documents necessary to evidence the release of its security interests in any of Borrower's property or assets.

This letter may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts and by facsimile or electronic mail signature, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

This letter will be governed by the laws of the State of New York and will become effective only when signed by DBSO and accepted by Borrower by its due execution in the space provided below.

Fund @

Sincerely,

Drawbridge Special Opportunities LP by:

Drawbridge Special Opportunities GP LLC, its general partner

By:

Name: Marc K. Rustein

Chief Operating Officer

Acknowledged and Agreed:

Venturi Wireless, Inc.

W. NO.

Title.

PATENT

REEL: 069627 FRAME: 0494

RECORDED: 12/18/2024